
ESS6001T

®

1MORE ColorBuds True Wireless In-Ear Headphones  User Guide
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Product Overview

Silicone Ear Tip

Microphone
For Environmental 
Noises

Charging Case

LED

Fit

Charging Pins

Pairing Button

Talking Mic

Silicone Ear Tip

XS / S / M / L

In The Box

Power

Placement

Replace

Power On Take the headphones out of 
the charging case (with charge), the 
headphones will turn on automatically. 

Power Off Put the headphones back into the correct 
slot of the charging case and close the lid, they will 
automatically turn off and start charging. 

Headphones Pairing
1. The Left and Right headphones will automatically pair to 
    eachother after the lid is open when they are in the case 
    (with charge). 
2. If the Left and Right headphones taken out of the case 
    have been powered off or in sleep mode, put the 
    headphones back into the charging case (with charge), 
    they will pair to eachother automatically. 

Charging

Full charge will take around 85 mins.

 To charge the case with Type-C cable.

 To charge the headphones with the case.

Battery Noti�cation

Tap Controls

Phone Call

Playback

Smart Playback

Headphones x 1Pair
Charging Case x 1

Warranty Card x 1 1MORE Bear Sticker x 1User Guide x 1

Type-C Charging Cable x 1 Silicone Ear Tip 
(XS/S/L)

Answer/End call: Double-tap

Voice control on cellphone: 
Tap 3 times when Bluetooth 
on and no phone calls

Play/Pause: Double-tap

* Above functions are available for either earbud in individual or Stereo mode. 
* To decline a call, change a song or control volume, please operate on paired mobile phone 
   or device.
* Above functions may vary with different devices. * Functions of 1MORE MUSIC APP may vary with different cellphones or operating systems. 

   For more details, please contact our customer service.

Phonecalls and music can be controlled by tapping the outside of the earbuds. 

Extra Functions
1. If headphones cannot pair normally when power on. Open the case, quickly click the pairing button 
    in the case for 3 times to initial searching for Left & Right pairing.
2. For single mode: put Left and Right earbuds in the case, double-click the pairing button and enter 
    the separate pairing for single earbud. Then the Left and Right earbuds can be connected to different 
    cellphones.
3. To unpair the cellphone: 
    Put both L & R into the case, and then press and hold the pairing button in the case for 8 seconds.
4. OTA Firmware Update: can be done synchronously with 1MORE Music APP when Left and Right 
    headphones Bluetooth paired to each other.

* Above functions are available for either earbud in individual or Stereo mode. * Above functions are available for either earbud in individual or Stereo mode. 

Bluetooth Pairing To The Device
To connect to your device during �rst use, turn the headphones on to enter pairing 
mode, the red and blue lights of the Primary earbud will �ash alternatively. 
Headphones will power off if not paired to a device within 3 minutes.  
* After �rst successful pairing, headphones will automatically connect to your device. 
To skip previously paired device and pair with a new one, put headphones back 
into the case, press and hold the pairing button for 2 seconds and select the new 
device name when powered on (no music or phone calls) to re-enter pairing mode. 

Switching Primary/Secondary Between 
Left and Right Earbud

The default setting with the earbuds is Right as the Primary 
and Left as the Secondary. As the Primary, Right earbud will 
automatically connect to your device, while the Left earbud 
connects to the Right (when same battery level).                  
1. Left earbud will switch to Primary when the battery level of 
    the Left earbud is 30% higher than the Right.  
2. If Primary becomes out of range from connected device, 
    then the Secondary will switch to Primary and initiate 
    pairing mode to connect to your device. Previous Primary 
    will enter Left & Right pairing mode. 

Infrared Sensor

EN

1MORE Inc., (“1MORE”) warrants to the original retail purchaser that this product is to be free from 
defective materials and workmanship for a period of one year from the date of purchase if it is properly 
used and maintained. If this product proves defective in either material or workmanship, 1MORE, at 
its option, will (a) repair the product with new or refurbished parts, or (b) replace the product with an 
equivalent new or refurbished product, at no charge for parts or labor. If the product model is no 
longer available and cannot be repaired effectively or replaced with an identical model, 1MORE at 
its sole option may replace the unit with a current model of equal or greater value. In some cases, 
modi�cation to the mounting surface may be required where a new model is substituted. 1MORE 
assumes no responsibility or liability for such modi�cation. TO OBTAIN A REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT 
UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS WARRANTY, PLEASE RETURN TO THE ORIGINAL DEALER FIRST 
AND THE ORIGINAL DEALER SHALL REPAIR THE PRODUCT WITH NEW OR REFURBISHED PARTS 
OR REPLACE THE PRODUCT WITH AN EQUIVALENT NEW OR REFURBISHED PRODUCT.
You will be required to submit a proof of purchasing details, including but not limited to a receipt or 
sales invoice.
Return shipping for exchanges/repairs is the sole responsibility of the original retail purchaser.

Limitations:

• This limited warranty does not cover the failure of the product resulting from improper installation, 
   misuse, abuse, accident, neglect, mishandling, or wear from ordinary use or environmental deterioration.

• This limited warranty does not cover cosmetic damage, including paint damage, or consequential 
   damage to other components or premises which may result for any reason from the failure of the product.

• This limited warranty is null and void for products not used in accordance with 1MORE’s instructions.

• This limited warranty is null and void for products with altered or missing serial numbers and for products 
   not purchased from an AUTHORIZED dealer.

• This limited warranty terminates if you sell or otherwise transfer this product to another party.

We Appreciate Your Business
We know you will enjoy new 1MORE headphones as much as we do. At 1MORE, we value your 
satisfaction. If you would like more details on this product or any of our other products, please visit 
us online by scanning the QR code. Go to www.1more.com and sign up for VIP, and 1MORE will 
treat you like one.

Tips
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1. Please read this instruction manual carefully and retain for future reference.
2. Please fully charge the battery before �rst use.
3. If the headphones have been unused for more than 3 months, we recommend that you charge 
    them. This will improve battery capacity.
4. Only use charging cables and adapters that are FCC (Federal Communications Commission) 
    approved.
5. In dry environments, static electricity may numb your ear. This is not related to the quality of the 
    product.

Safety Information

WEEE
Electrical and electronic equipment, parts and batteries marked with this symbol must not be 
disposed of with normal household wastage, it must be collected and disposed of separately 
to protect the environment.

Safety Caution
Do not expose batteries or battery packs to excessive heat such as sunshine, �re or the like.

Your 1MORE retailer will advise you of the correct way of disposal in your country.
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FAQ
1. Why the headphones cannot be turned on?
    Check if your headphones have enough battery life. If not, please charge them for at least 30 minutes.

6. Why some control functions do not match those in the manual while using third party music/video 
    player Apps?
    Your operating system and the third party music/video player apps may have different settings for the 
    in-line remote control functions. We recommend that you use the music/video player apps that your 
    device has originally provided.
7. I turned the headphoens up to the maximum volume, but why the actual volume still sounds low?
    In different operating systems, especially some Android systems, the headphones and your device 
    have separate volume control systems. Please adjust the volume controls on both the device and the 
    headphones according to your preference.

* For more detailed product FAQs, please visit the product support section under www.1more.com

5. Why the Bluetooth connection is not stable and causes some interruptions?
    1) Try shortening the distance between your headphones and device. Avoid solid barriers in between.
    2) Please keep away from strong interference sources, such as Wi-Fi and GPRS.
    3) Please make sure the Bluetooth antenna of your device is not blocked.

4. Why there is no sound from the headphones while making phone calls after successfully connecting 
    to my Android device?
    After pairing successfully, on the Bluetooth menu of your device, tap the icon on the right of your 
    device name and make sure the "Phone Audio" option is on.

3. Why the headphones cannot play music after successfully connecting to my Android device?
    After pairing successfully, on the Bluetooth menu of your device, tap the icon on the right of your 
    device name and make sure the "Media Audio" option is on.

2. Why the headphones cannot connect to my cellphone, or take a long time to connect?
    1)  If the earbuds cannot pair to one another, and only one earbud will pair with your cellphone, then put 
         both buds back into the charging case and quickly press the pairing button 3 times, click the device 
         name, they should now pair correctly to the phone.
    2)  To pair the earbuds to a new cellphone, simply place them into the charging case and depress the 
         pairing button for 2 seconds. Then click the new device name and pair with the new cellphone.

1MORE (1) Year Limited Warranty

CE

Warning FCC

Declaration of Conformity Hereby, Tiinlab Acoustic Technology Limited declares that the radio 
equipment type 1MORE ColorBuds True Wireless In-Ear Headphones of ESS6001T is in compliance 
with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following 
internet address:www.1more.com

RF exposure information: The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. 
The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction. Radiation Exposure 
Statement Power is so low that no RF exposure calculation is needed.

Declaration for EU Compliance
Operation Frequency/Max. EIRP: 2400-2483.5MHz, Left ear Max. EIRP is 9.08dBm, Right ear Max. 
EIRP is 8.88dBm.

Replacement of a battery with an incorrect type that can defeat a safeguard (such as catching �re, 
explosion, leakage of corrosive electrolyte etc);

Disposal of a battery into �re or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting of a battery, that 
can result in an explosion;
Leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment that can result in an 
explosion or the leakage of �ammable liquid or gas; and A battery subjected to extremely low air 
pressure that may result in an explosion or the leakage of �ammable liquid or gas.

The symbol indicates DC voltage.

RECYCLING

This product bears the selective sorting symbol for Waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE). 
This means that this product must be handled pursuant to European directive 2014/53/EU in order to 
be recycled or dismantled to minimize its impact on the environment.

User has the choice to give his product to a competent recycling organization or to the retailer when 
he buys a new electrical or electronic equipment.

To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels for long periods. 

The SAR limit of USA (FCC) is 1.6 W/kg averaged over one gram of tissue. Device types ESS6001T
(FCC ID: 2ASDIESS6001T) has also been tested against this SAR limit.
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. 

NOTE: The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized 
modi�cations or changesto this equipment. Such modi�cations or changes could void the user’s 
authority to operate the equipment.
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses 
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures:
‐ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
‐ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
‐Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
‐Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

IC Statement
This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, 
     including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.
     Cet appareil est conforme avec Industrie Canada RSS exemptes de licence standard(s). 
Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes: 
(1) cet appareil ne peut pas provoquer d'interférences, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute 
     interférence, y compris celles pouvant causer un mauvais fonctionnement de l'appareil.
     This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
     Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.
 
This device has been tested for compliance with IC SAR values at a typical operating near the body. 
To ensure that RF exposure levels below the levels tested, use accessories with this equipment to 
maintain a minimum separation distance of 0 cm between the body of the user and the device. 
These accessories should not contain metallic components. It is possible that the accessories used 
close to the body that do not meet these requirements are not consistent with the SAR limits and it 
is advisable to avoid using them.
Ce dispositif a été testé pour la conformité avec les valeurs SAR à un fonctionnement typique près 
du corps . Pour assurer que les niveaux d'exposition aux radiofréquences en deçà des niveaux testés, 
utiliser des accessoires avec cet équipement pour maintenir une distance de séparation minimale de 
0 cm entre le corps de l'utilisateur et l'appareil. Ces accessoires ne doivent pas contenir des 
composants métalliques . Il est possible que les accessoires utilisés près du corps qui ne répondent 
pas à ces exigences ne sont pas compatibles avec les limites SAR et il est conseillé d'éviter de les 
utiliser.

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information
Unique Identi�er: 
Trade Name: 1MORE
Model No.: ESS6001T
Responsible Party – U.S. Contact Information
1MORE USA, Inc.
Address: 10225 Barnes Canyon Road, Suite A202, San Diego, California, 92121
Tel: 1-855-551-6673
E-Mail: support@1moreusa.com

The LED light of charging case will 
indicate different battery status: red 
light indicates low battery, orange 
light indicates medium battery and 
green light indicates full battery.

Put headphones in correct slot until it 
locks in via magnetic slot. Red light 
of headphones will indicate 
headphones are charging. 

Full charge will take around 70 
mins. Red light of headphones 
turning off indicates charging is 
complete. 

LED indicator for low battery: 
when there is 25-30 minutes  
of use left, you will hear the 
noti�cation sound and the LED 
indicator will �ash red twice a 
second, �ashing every 10 
seconds alternately.

LED indicator for case battery status: when 
case battery is too low on charge, LED 
indicator will �ash in red once a second, 
�ashing by 1 second alternately and lasting 
10 times.

When headphones are placed in charging 
case and LED of charging case �ashes 5 
times, the case has low battery, please 
charge the case �rst.

An IR Sensor automatically detects when you take out your headphones to stop playback intuitively and 
resumes playback when you put them back in.
To turn off Auto-Play connect the headphones to the 1MORE Music APP.

1. Never disassemble the headphones. There are no user-serviceable parts inside.
2. Do not expose the headphones to temperatures below 32 °F (0 °C) or to temperatures above 
    113 °F (45 °C).
3. Do not use the headphones in a thunderstorm storm. This could prevent the headphones from 
    working properly, and also increase your chance of being electrically shocked.
4. Do not use oil or any volatile liquid to clean this product.
5. Do not listen at high volumes for extended periods of time.
6. Do not use the headphones in traf�c. Do not use the headphones any time it would be dangerous 
    to be unaware of noises around you.
7. Adult supervision is required for children of age 6 and under.
8. If you don't feel comfortable after wearing the headphones, please refer to an aurist for advice on 
    whether in-ear headphones are suitable for you.
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전화수신 전화끊기
버튼두번클릭

스마트폰음성제어 블루투스
가연결되어있고통화중이아
닐때버튼을 회탭합니다

재생 일시정지
버튼두번클릭

귀에서이어폰을빼면 센서가자동으로감지하여재생을멈추고 다시착용하면재생합니다

KCC
1

2
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Vue d'ensemble du produit

Bouchons d'oreilles 
en silicone

Microphone
Pour les bruits 
environnementaux 

Boîte de charge

Indicateur LED

Choisir des cache-oreilles

Broches de charge

Bouton d'appariement

Micro parlant

Bouchons d'oreilles en silicone

XS / S / M / L

Déballez la boîte

Marche, arrêt

Porter des écouteurs

Remplacez le bouchon d’oreille de l’écouteur 

Démarrage Retirez les écouteurs de 
l'étui de chargement (avec charge), les 
écouteurs s'allumeront automatiquement.

Coupure Remettez les écouteurs dans la bonne 
fente du boîtier de chargement et fermez le 
couvercle, ils s'éteindront automatiquement et 
commenceront à charger.

Couplage des écouteurs gauche et droit
1. Les écouteurs gauche et droit s'apparient automatiquement 
    après l'ouverture du couvercle lorsqu'ils sont dans le boîtier 
    (avec charge). 
2. Si les écouteurs gauche et droit retirés du boîtier ont été mis 
    hors tension ou en mode veille, remettez-les dans le boîtier 
    de chargement (avec la charge), ils s'apparieront 
    automatiquement l'un à l'autre. 

Chargement

Pour charger le boîtier avec un 
câble de type C.

 Pour charger le boîtier avec un câble de type C.

  Chargez le casque avec le boîtier de chargement.

Conseils concernant la batterie

Contrôles avec tape

Appel téléphonique

Relecture

Lecture intelligente

1 x paire de casque
1 x boîte de charge

1 x Carte de garantie 1 x Autocollant ours 1MORE 1 x guide de l'utilisateur

1  câble de 
charge de type C

Bouchons d'oreilles en silicone 
(XS/S/L)

Répondre / mettre �n à 
l'appel: double-clic

Contrôle vocal sur téléphone 
portable : Tapez 3 fois lorsque 
Bluetooth est activé et qu'il 
n'y a pas d'appels téléphoniques

Lecture / Pause: 
Double-cliquez

* Les fonctions ci-dessus sont disponibles pour les écouteurs en mode individuel ou stéréo.
* Pour rejeter un appel, changer de chanson ou contrôler le volume, veuillez utiliser un 
  téléphone ou un appareil mobile jumelé.
* Les fonctions ci-dessus peuvent être différentes sur différents téléphones.

Les appels téléphoniques et la musique peuvent être contrôlés en tapotant l'extérieur des 
écouteurs. 

Autres fonctions

1. Si les écouteurs ne peuvent pas se coupler normalement à la mise sous tension. Ouvrez le 
    boîtier, cliquez rapidement 3 fois sur le bouton de couplage du boîtier pour lancer la recherche 
    initiale du couplage Gauche et Droit.
2. Pour le mode simple : mettez les écouteurs gauche et droit dans le boîtier, double-cliquez sur 
    le bouton de couplage et saisissez le couplage séparé pour l'écouteur simple. Les écouteurs 
    gauche et droit peuvent alors être connectés à des appareils différents.
3. Pour dissocier le téléphone portable:
    Mettez les deux écouteurs G & D dans le boîtier, puis appuyez sur le bouton de couplage du 
    boîtier pendant 8 secondes. 
4. Mise à jour du micrologiciel OTA: peut être effectué de manière synchrone avec l'application 
    1MORE Music lorsque les écouteurs Bluetooth gauche et droit sont couplés.
* Les fonctions de 1MORE MUSIC APP peuvent varier selon les téléphones portables ou les 
   systèmes d'exploitation. Pour plus de détails, veuillez contacter notre service clientèle.

* Les fonctions ci-dessus sont disponibles pour les écouteurs en mode individuel ou stéréo. * Les fonctions ci-dessus sont disponibles pour les écouteurs en mode individuel ou stéréo.

Jumelage de casques avec des 
périphériques Bluetooth

Pour les connecter à votre appareil lors de la première utilisation, allumez les écouteurs pour 
qu'ils passent en mode de couplage. Les voyants rouge et bleu de l’écouteur Principal 
clignoteront alternativement. Les écouteurs s'éteindront s'ils ne sont pas couplés à un appareil 
dans les 3 minutes.
* Après le premier couplage réussi, les écouteurs se connecteront automatiquement à votre appareil.
Pour ignorer l'appareil précédemment couplé et le coupler avec un nouvel appareil, remettez les 
écouteurs dans le boîtier, appuyez sur le bouton de couplage pendant 2 secondes et 
sélectionnez le nom du nouvel appareil lorsqu'il est allumé (pas de musique ni d'appels 
téléphoniques) pour revenir en mode de couplage. 

Commutation Principale / Secondaire 
entre les écouteurs  gauche et droite

Le réglage par défaut des écouteurs est Droit comme Primaire et 
Gauche comme Secondaire. En tant que Principal, l’écouteur de 
droite se connectera automatiquement à votre appareil, tandis que 
l’écouteur de gauche se connectera à droite (lorsque le niveau de 
batterie est le même).                                                  
1. L’écouteur de gauche passe sur Principal lorsque le niveau de 
    charge de celui-ci est 30% plus élevé que celui de droite. 
2. Si le Primaire est hors de portée du périphérique connecté, le 
    Secondaire bascule en Primaire et lance le mode de couplage 
    pour se connecter à votre périphérique. Le Primaire précédent 
    entrera en mode de couplage Gauche et Droite.

Capteur infrarouge

Nous Apprécions Votre Business
Nous savons que vous pro�terez du nouvel Ecouteur Piston 1MORE comme nous le faisons. 
A 1MORE, nous apprécions votre satisfaction.
Si vous voulez plus de détails sur ce produit ou n’importe que lautre produit, veuillez nous visiter 
en scannant le code QR ci-dessous.
Allez sur le site www. 1more.com et inscrivez-vous comme VIP et 1MORE vous considèrera en 
tant que tel.

CE
Par la présente, Tiinlab, déclare que le casque sans �l est conforme à l'exigence essentielle et aux 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU.

FR

FR

FR

FR

FR

FR

FR

FR

FR

FR

Les produits 1MORE sont garantis contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pour une 
période d’un an à parti de la date d’achat au détaillant lors d’un usage en conformité avec le 
mode d’emploi de 1MORE. Sous cette garantie, votre requête peut être dirigée vers 1MORE,
 même si vous  avez acheté le produit à un tiers agréé.  Durant la période de garantie, 1MORE, 
en tant que seule option, réparera ou remplacera les pièces d'origines défectueuses ou procèdera 
à un remboursement d'un montant du prix d'origine. Cette garantie ne comprend pas les 
dommages résultants d'accidents, ou d'un usage, d'une maintenance ou réparation incorrects, 
ou d'autres causes qui ne sont pas des défauts de matériaux ou fabrication .Pour les détails 
complets de la garantie, veuillez visiter le site www.1more.com

Garantie Limitée

Le voyant à LED du boîtier de 
charge indique un état de batterie 
différent: le voyant rouge indique 
une batterie faible, le voyant 
orange indique une batterie 
moyenne et le voyant vert indique 
que la batterie est pleine.

Mettez le micro-casque 
exactement dans la boîte. 
Pendant le processus de 
charge, le voyant rouge du 
casque est allumé.

Il faut environ 70 minutes pour 
recharger complètement la 
batterie, puis le voyant DEL du 
casque s’éteint.

Indicateur LED de batterie 
faible : lorsqu'il reste 25-30 
minutes d'utilisation, vous 
entendrez le son de 
noti�cation et l'indicateur 
LED clignotera en rouge 
deux fois par seconde, en 
clignotant toutes les 10 
secondes en alternance.

Véri�ez la charge du boîtier de charge: 
lorsque la puissance du boîtier de charge 
ne suf�t pas pour charger les deux 
écouteurs, le voyant rouge du boîtier de 
charge clignote et le �ash clignote une 
fois par seconde, avec un intervalle de 1 
seconde pour 10 fois.

Lorsque les écouteurs sont placés dans 
le boîtier de chargement et que la LED du 
boîtier de chargement clignote 5 fois, cela 
signi�e que la batterie du boîtier est faible, 
veuillez la recharger en premier.

Un capteur IR détecte automatiquement le moment où vous retirez vos écouteurs pour arrêter la 
lecture intuitivement et reprendra la lecture lorsque vous les remettez en place.
Pour désactiver la lecture automatique, connectez les écouteurs à l'application 1MORE Music.



Produktübersicht

Ohrstöpsel aus 
Silikon

Mikrofon
Für Umgebungsgeräusche

Ladebehälter

LED

Passform

Ladestifte

Pairing-Taste

Sprechen Mic

Ohrstöpsel aus Silikon

XS / S / M / L

Auspacken

Einschalten

Platzierung

Ersetzen Sie die Ohrenschützer

Einschalten Nehmen Sie die Kopfhörer 
aus dem Ladekoffer (mit Ladung), die 
Kopfhörer schalten sich automatisch ein.

Ausschalten Setzen Sie die Kopfhörer wieder in 
den richtigen Steckplatz des Ladekoffers ein und 
schließen Sie den Deckel. Sie schalten sich 
automatisch aus und starten den Ladevorgang.

Kopplung von Kopfhörern
1. Der linke und der rechte Kopfhörer werden automatisch 
    miteinander gekoppelt, nachdem der Deckel geöffnet ist, 
    wenn sie sich im Gehäuse be�nden (mit Ladung).
2. Wenn der linke und der rechte Kopfhörer aus dem Gehäuse 
    ausgeschaltet wurden oder sich im Ruhemodus be�nden, 
    setzen Sie die Kopfhörer wieder in den Ladekoffer (mit 
    Ladung). Sie werden automatisch miteinander gekoppelt.

Au�aden

Die vollständige Au�adung dauert 
ca. 85 Minuten.

 Zum Au�aden des Koffers mit dem Typ-C-Kabel.

 Zum Au�aden der Kopfhörer mit dem Gehäuse.

Batteriemeldung

Touch-Management

Telefonanruf

Wiedergabe

Intelligente Wiedergabe

Orhörer x 1  Paar
Ladekoffer x 1 

Garantiekarte x 1 1MORE Bärenaufkleber x 1Benutzerhandbuch x 1

Ladekabel Typ-C x 1 Ohrstöpsel aus Silikon 
(XS/S/L)

Anruf annehmen/beenden: 
Doppelklick
Sprachsteuerung auf dem 
Mobiltelefon: Tippen Sie dreimal 
auf, wenn Bluetooth aktiviert ist 
und keine Anrufe getätigt werden

Wiedergabe/Pause: 
Doppelklick

* Die oben genannten Funktionen sind für jeden Ohrhörer im individuellen oder 
  Stereomodus verfügbar.
* Zum Ablehnen eines Anrufs, Ändern eines Songs oder zur Steuerung der Lautstärke, führen 
  Sie die Aktion am gekoppelten Handy oder Mobilgerät aus.
* Die oben genannten Funktionen können bei verschiedenen Handys abweichen.

Telefonanrufe und Musik können durch Tippen auf die Außenseite der Ohrhörer gesteuert werden.

Extrafunktionen
1. Wenn sich die Kopfhörer beim Einschalten nicht normal verbinden lassen. Öffnen Sie den Koffer, 
    klicken Sie schnell 3 mal auf die Kopplungstaste im Koffer, um die erste Suche nach der linken und 
    rechten Kopplung durchzuführen.
2. Für den Einzelmodus: setzen Sie den linken und rechten Ohrhörer in die Ladeschale, doppelklicken 
    Sie auf die Kopplungstaste und öffnen Sie die Mono-Kopplung für einzelne Ohrhörer. Daraufhin 
    können der linke und rechte Ohrhörer mit verschiedenen Geräten verbunden werden.
3. Zum Entkoppeln des Mobiltelefons: 
    Legen Sie beide L und R in den Koffer und halten Sie dann die Kopplungstaste im Koffer 8 Sekunden 
    lang gedrückt.
4. Aktualisierung der OTA-Firmware: kann synchron mit der 1MORE Music-APP durchgeführt werden, 
    wenn der linke und rechte Kopfhörer über Bluetooth miteinander gekoppelt sind.
* Die Funktionen der 1MORE MUSIC APP können zwischen verschiedenen Handys oder 
  Betriebssystemen variieren. Für weitere Einzelheiten, wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren Kundenservice.

*Die oben genannten Funktionen sind für jeden Ohrhörer im individuellen oder Stereomodus verfügbar.
*Die oben genannten Funktionen sind für jeden Ohrhörer im individuellen oder Stereomodus verfügbar.

Bluetooth-Kopplung mit dem Gerät
Um sich während der ersten Verwendung mit Ihrem Gerät zu verbinden, schalten Sie die 
Kopfhörer ein, um in den Kopplungsmodus zu gelangen. Die roten und blauen LEDs des 
Primärgerät-Ohrhörers blinken abwechselnd. Die Kopfhörer schalten sich aus, wenn sie nicht 
innerhalb von 3 Minuten mit einem Gerät gekoppelt werden.
* Nach der ersten erfolgreichen Kopplung werden die Kopfhörer automatisch mit Ihrem Gerät verbunden. 
Um ein zuvor gekoppeltes Gerät zu ignorieren und eine Kopplung mit einem neuen Gerät 
durchzuführen, setzen Sie die Ohrhörer wieder in die Ladeschale, halten Sie die Kopplungstaste 
für 2 Sekunden gedrückt und wählen Sie den neuen Gerätenamen beim Wiedereinschalten (keine
 Musik oder Anrufe) aus, um erneut den Kopplungsmodus aufzurufen.

Umschalten auf Primär-/Sekundärgerät 
zwischen dem linken und rechten Ohrhörer
Die Standardeinstellung bei den Ohrhörern entspricht Primärgerät 
rechts und Sekundärgerät links. Als Primärgerät verbindet sich der 
rechte Ohrhörer automatisch mit Ihrem Gerät, während sich der 
linke Ohrhörer mit dem rechten (bei gleichem Akkustand) verbindet.                  
1. Der linke Ohrhörer schaltet auf Primärgerät um, wenn der 
    Batteriestand des linken Ohrhörers 30 % höher ist als der rechte.        
2. Wenn das Primärgerät außerhalb des Bereichs des 
    angeschlossenen Geräts liegt, wechselt das Sekundärgerät auf 
    Primärgerät und leitet den Kopplungsmodus ein, um sich mit 
    Ihrem Gerät zu verbinden. Das vorherige Primärgerät wechselt in 
    den Kopplungsmodus für den linken und rechten Ohrhörer. 

Infrarotsensor

Vielen Dank für Ihren Einkauf
Wir sind davon überzeugt, dass Sie an Ihren neuen 1MORE-Kolben-Ohrhörern viel Freude haben 
werden. 1MORE legt Wert auf Ihre Zufriedenheit. Wenn Sie mehr Informationen über dieses odereines 
unserer anderen Produkte hätte, können Sie unsere Webseite besuchen oder den untenstehenden 
QR-Code sannen. 
Sie zu www.1more.com und, melden Sie sich als VIP an und genießen Sie 1MORE.

CE
Hiermit erklärt Tiinlab, dass die drahtlosen Kopfhörer die grundlegenden Anforderungen und die 
einschlägigen Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU erfüllt.
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1MORE-Produkte sind durch eine Garantie von einem Jahr ausgehend vom Datum des ursprünglichen 
Kaufs gegen Material- und Herstellungsdefekte abgedeckt, sofern das Produkt in Übereinstimmung mit 
der 1MORE-Bedienungsanleitung verwendet wurde. Im Rahmen dieser Garantie können Sie Ihre 
Ansprüche auch dann geltend machen, wenn Sie das Produkt von einem autorisierten Dritten erworben 
haben. Während der Garantiezeit wird 1MORE das originale, schadhafte Teil nach eigenem Ermessen 
reparieren oder ersetzen bzw. eine Rückerstattung in Höhe des ursprünglichen Kaufpreises veranlassen. 
Diese Garantie umfasst keine Schäden durch Unfälle, unsachgemäße Nutzung, Wartung oder Reparatur 
oder durch andere Ursachen, die nicht auf Material- oder Herstellungsdefekte zurückzuführen sind. Alle 
Einzelheiten zu den Garantiebestimmungen erfahren Sie auf www.1more.com

Eingeschränkte Garantie

Die LED-Leuchte des Ladekoffers 
zeigt einen unterschiedlichen 
Batteriestatus an: rotes Licht zeigt 
einen niedrigen Batteriestand an, 
orangefarbenes Licht zeigt einen 
mittleren Batteriestand und grünes 
Licht zeigt einen vollen Akku an.

Stecken Sie die Kopfhörer in den 
richtigen Schlitz, bis sie über den 
magnetischen Schlitz einrasten. 
Das rote Licht zeigt an, dass die 
Kopfhörer aufgeladen werden. 

Die vollständige Au�adung dauert 
ca. 70 Minuten. Das rote Licht 
erlischt, wenn der Ladevorgang 
abgeschlossen ist. 

LED-Anzeige für schwachen 
Akku: Wenn noch 25 bis 30 
Minuten verwendet werden, 
hören Sie den Benachrichti-
gungston und die LED-Anzeige 
blinkt zweimal pro Sekunde rot 
und blinkt abwechselnd jeden 
10 Sekunden.

LED-Anzeige für den Akkustatus des 
Gehäuses: Wenn der Akkustatus des 
Gehäuses zu niedrig ist, blinkt die 
LED-Anzeige einmal pro Sekunde rot, blinkt 
abwechselnd  1 Sekunde lang  10 mal.

Wenn die Ohrhörer in der Ladeschale 
platziert werden und die LED für die 
Au�adung 5-mal aufblinkt, bedeutet dies, 
dass die Ladeschale einen niedrigen 
Akkustand aufweist. In diesem Fall bitte 
zuerst die Ladeschale au�aden.

Ein IR-Sensor erkennt automatisch, wenn Sie Ihre Kopfhörer herausnehmen, um die Wiedergabe intuitiv zu 
stoppen, und setzt die Wiedergabe fort, wenn Sie sie wieder einsetzen.
Um die automatische Wiedergabe auszuschalten, verbinden Sie die Kopfhörer mit der 1MORE Music APP.
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Descripción general del producto

Funda para tapón 
de silicona

Micrófono
Para ruidos ambientales 

Estuche de carga

Luz indicadora LED  

Seleccionar la funda para tapón 

Contactos de carga

Botón de emparejamiento

Micrófono para hablar

Funda para tapón de silicona

XS / S / M / L

Desembalar la Caja

Encendido y apagado

Usar los auriculares 

Reemplace la funda para tapón

Encendido Retire los auriculares de la 
base de carga (cargada). Los auriculares 
automáticamente se encenderán.

Apagado Vuelva a colocar los auriculares en su sitio 
correcto dentro de la base de carga y cierre la tapa. 
Se apagarán automáticamente y comenzarán a cargar.

Emparejar los auriculares izquierdo y derecho 
1. Si los auriculares se hallan en la base (cargada), al abrir la 
    tapa ambos se emparejarán entre sí automáticamente.
2. Si ambos auriculares no están en la base y se les apaga o 
    ingresa al modo de suspensión, retórnelos a la base de 
    carga (cargada) y ambos se emparejarán entre sí 
    automáticamente.

Carga

La carga completa lleva alrededor 
de 85 minutos. 

 Para cargar el estuche con cable tipo-C.

 Cargar los auriculares con el estuche de carga.

Noti�cación de energía

Controles de toque

Llamar

Reproducción

Reproducción inteligente

Auriculares × 1 par
Estuche de Carga × 1

Tarjeta de garantía × 1 Tarjeta de garantía × 1Guía del Usuario × 1

Cable de carga 
tipo-C x 1

Funda para tapón de silicona 
(XS/S/L)

Contestar/Cortar llamada: 
Doble pulsado

Control por voz en el teléfono: 
toque 3 veces con el Bluetooth 
activo y mientras no tenga 
ninguna llamada.

Reproducir/Pausar: 
Doble pulsado

* Dichas funciones están disponibles para cualquiera de los auriculares sea que esté en modo 
  individual o estéreo. 
* Para rechazar una llamada, cambiar de canción o controlar el volumen, opere en un teléfono 
  móvil o dispositivo emparejado.
* Las funciones anteriores podrían ser diferentes en diferentes teléfonos.

Puede contreolar las llamadas telefónicas y la reproducción de la música solamente con un 
toque en el exterior de los auriculares.

Otras funciones
1. Si no fuera posible emparejar normalmente los auriculares mientras están encendidos. Abra el 
    estuche, pulse ligeramente 3 veces el botón de emparejamiento ubicado en el estuche a �n de 
     iniciar la búsqueda de emparejamiento del audífono izquierdo y derecho.
2. Para el modo único: coloque los auriculares izquierdo y derecho en el estuche, doble clic en el 
    botón de emparejamiento y acceda al emparejamiento para auriculares individuales. Luego, los 
    auriculares izquierdo y derecho se pueden conectar a distintos dispositivos.
3. Para desvincular el teléfono móvil:
    Coloque ambos audífonos en el estuche y a continuación mantenga pulsado el botón de 
    emparejamiento ubicado en el estuche unos 8 segundos.
4. Actualización OTA del �rmware: se puede realizar en sincronización con la aplicación 1MORE Music 
    siempre que los auriculares izquierdo y derecho hayan sido emparejados entre sí por Bluetooth.
* Las funciones de 1MORE MUSIC APP pueden variar según los diferentes teléfonos móviles o 
  sistemas operativos. Para más detalles, contacte con nuestro servicio al cliente.

* Dichas funciones están disponibles para cualquiera de los auriculares sea que esté en modo individual o estéreo. 
* Dichas funciones están disponibles para cualquiera de los auriculares sea que esté en modo individual o estéreo. 

Emparejar los auriculares con un equipo de 
Bluetooth 

Para conectar con su dispositivo, la primera vez que los utilice, encienda sus auriculares para 
ingresar al modo de emparejamiento. Las luces roja y azul del audífono Primario se alternarán 
parpadeando. De no emparejarlos con ningún dispositivo en 3 minutos, los auriculares se apagarán.  
* Tras emparejar satisfactoriamente por primera vez, de allí en más los auriculares se conectarán con su 
dispositivo automáticamente. 
Para omitir el dispositivo emparejado previamente y emparejar con uno nuevo, vuelva a colocar los 
auriculares en el estuche, mantenga presionado el botón de emparejamiento durante 2 segundos y 
seleccione el nombre del nuevo dispositivo cuando esté encendido (sin música ni llamadas 
telefónicas) para volver a acceder al modo de emparejamiento.

Alternar entre Primario/Secundario con el 
auricular izquierdo/derecho

El ajuste predeterminado de los auriculares consiste en el  derecho 
como primario y el izquierdo como secundario. Siendo el primario, 
el auricular derecho se conectará automáticamente con su 
dispositivo, mientras que el izquierdo se conectará con el derecho 
(siempre que tenga el mismo nivel de batería).            
1. El auricular izquierdo se cambiará a Primario cuando el nivel de 
    batería del auricular izquierdo sea un 30 % mayor que el del 
    derecho.                 
2. Si el Primario quedara en algún momento fuera de alcance del 
    dispositivo conectado, el Secundario se cambiará a Primario e 
    iniciará el modo de emparejamiento para conectarse con su 
    dispositivo. El que anteriormente era Primario ingresará al modo 
    de emparejamiento izquierdo y derecho. 

Sensor infrarrojo
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Los productos de1MORE están garantizados contra los defectos en materiales y mano de obra por 
un período de un año desde la fecha de compra original cuando se usa de acuerdo con los manuales 
de usuario de 1MORE. Con esta garantía, su reclamo puede ser dirigida a 1MORE, incluso si usted 
compró el producto de un tercero autorizado.  Durante el período de garantía, 1MORE, a su discreción, 
reparará o reemplazará las originales piezass que está defectuosas o emitirá un reembolso por el precio 
original de compra. Esta garantía no cubre los daños resultantes de accidentes, o del uso, el 
mantenimiento, y la reparación incorrectos, o de otras causas que no son defectos de materiales o de 
fabricación. Para los detalles completos de la garantía, por favor visite www.1more.com

Garantía Limitada

Sabemos que usted disfrutará de los nuevos Auriculares  de 1MORE tanto como nosotros. En 1MORE, 
valoramos su satisfacción.
Si desea más detalles sobre este producto o cualquiera de nuestros otros productos, por favor visítenos 
en línea mediante el escaneo de los códigos QR a continuación.
Vaya a www.1more.com y regístrese para VIP, y 1MORE le servirá.

Apreciamos Su Negocio

CE

La luz LED del estuche de carga le 
indicará los diferentes niveles de la 
batería: la luz roja avisa de batería 
baja, la luz naranja indica un nivel 
medio y la luz verde muestra una 
batería con toda la carga.

Coloque los auriculares en la 
posición correcta del estuche. En el 
proceso de carga, la luz indicadora 
LED roja de los auriculares siempre 
está encendida.  

La carga completa tomará aprox. 
70 minutos, la luz indicadora LED 
de los auriculares se apagará 
cuando están completamente 
cargados.  

Indicador LED de baja batería: 
cuando queden unos 25-30 
minutos de uso, oirá un sonido 
de noti�cación y el indicador LED 
parpadeará en rojo dos veces 
por segundo, alternándose cada 
10 segundos.

Veri�car la energía del estuche de carga: 
Cuando la energía del estuche de carga no 
es su�ciente para cargar ambos auriculares 
por una vez, la luz indicadora LED roja del 
estuche de carga parpadeará cada un 
segundo y una vez por segundo, que 
durará 10 veces.  

Cuando coloca los auriculares en el 
estuche de carga y el LED del estuche de 
carga parpadea 5 veces, indica que el 
estuche tiene poca batería, cargue 
primero el estuche.

Un sensor IR detecta de forma automática cuando usted se quita los auriculares y detiene la reproducción 
de manera intuitiva y asimismo la reanuda cuando se los vuelve a colocar.
Para desactivar la autorreproducción, conecte los auriculares con la APP 1MORE Music.

Por medio de la presente, Tiinlab declara que el teléfono inalámbrico está en conformidad con los 
requisitos esenciales y las disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva 2014/53/EU.



Panoramica del prodotto

Punta auricolare 
in silicone

Microfono
per i rumori ambientali 

Custodia di ricarica

LED

Scegli i paraorecchie

Pin di ricarica

Pulsante di associazione

Microfono

Punta auricolare in silicone

XS / S / M / L

Disimballare la scatola

Potere

Collocamento

Ricambio di cuf�e

Accensione Estrarre le cuf�e dalla custodia 
di ricarica (con carica), le cuf�e si 
accenderanno automaticamente.

Spegni：Riposiziona le cuf�e nello slot corretto della 
custodia di ricarica e chiudi il coperchio, si spengono 
automaticamente e iniziano a caricarsi.

Accoppiamento di cuf�e
1. Le cuf�e sinistra e destra si accoppieranno automaticamente 
    tra loro dopo l'apertura del coperchio quando sono nella 
    custodia (con carica).
2. Se le cuf�e Sinistra e Destra estratte dalla custodia sono 
    spente o in modalità sospensione, reinserire le cuf�e nella 
    custodia di ricarica (con carica), si accoppieranno 
    automaticamente.

Ricarica

La ricarica completa richiederà 
circa 85 minuti.

 Ricaricare la custodia con cavo di tipo C.

 caricare le cuf�e con la custodia.

Noti�ca della batteria

Controlli Touch

Chiamata

Riproduzione

Riproduzione intelligente

Cuf�e × 1 paio
Custodia di ricarica × 1

Cartolina garanzia × 1 1MORE adesivo × 1Guida per l'utente × 1

Cavo di ricarica 
di tipo C × 1

Punta auricolare in silicone 
(XS/S/L)

Rispondere/Terminare la 
chiamata: Fare doppio clic

Controllo vocale sul cellulare: 
tocca 3 volte quando il Bluetooth 
è attivo e senza telefonate

Riproduzione/Pausa: 
Fare doppio clic

* Le funzioni di cui sopra sono disponibili per gli auricolari in modalità individuale o stereo.
* Per ri�utare una chiamata, cambiare una canzone o modi�care il volume, si prega di farlo da un 
  telefono cellulare o dispositivo associato.
* Le funzioni di cui sopra potrebbero variare nei diversi dispositivi.

Le chiamate telefoniche e la musica possono essere controllate toccando l'esterno degli auricolari.

Funzioni extra
1. Se le cuf�e non sono in grado di accoppiarsi normalmente all'accensione. Aprire la custodia, 
    cliccare rapidamente sul pulsante di associazione nella custodia per 3 volte per cercare inizialmente 
    l'associazione sinistra e destra.
2. Per la modalità singola: inserire gli auricolari sinistro e destro nella custodia, fare doppio clic sul 
    pulsante di associazione e inserire la connessione separata per ciascun auricolare . Successivamente, 
    gli auricolari sinistro e destro possono essere collegati a dispositivi diversi.
3. Per disabbinare il cellulare:
    Inserire sia L che R nella custodia, quindi tenere premuto il pulsante di associazione nella custodia 
    per 8 secondi. 
4. Aggiornamento �rmware OTA: può essere eseguito in modo sincrono con l'APP 1MORE Music 
    quando le cuf�e sinistra e destra Bluetooth sono abbinate tra loro.

* Le funzionalità di 1MORE MUSIC APP possono variare in base ai diversi cellulari o sistemi operativi. 
  Per maggiori dettagli, si prega di contattare il nostro servizio clienti. 

* Le funzioni di cui sopra sono disponibili per gli auricolari in modalità individuale o stereo.
* Le funzioni di cui sopra sono disponibili per gli auricolari in modalità individuale o stereo.

Accoppiamento Bluetooth al dispositivo
Per connettersi al proprio dispositivo al primo utilizzo, accendere le cuf�e per accedere alla modalità 
di abbinamento, le luci rossa e blu dell'auricolare Primario lampeggeranno alternativamente. Le 
cuf�e si spengono se non associate a un dispositivo entro 3 minuti.
* Dopo il primo abbinamento riuscito, le cuf�e si collegheranno automaticamente al dispositivo.
Per cambiare il dispositivo precedentemente associato e connetterlo ad uno nuovo, mettere le cuf�e 
nella custodia, tenere premuto il pulsante di  associazione per 2 secondi e selezionare il nome del 
nuovo dispositivo una volta acceso (senza musica o chiamate telefoniche) per accedere 
nuovamente alla modalità di associazione. 

Commutazione  Primario / Secondario tra 
auricolare sinistro e destro

L'impostazione prede�nita degli auricolari è Destro come Primario 
e Sinistro come Secondario. Come Primario, l'auricolare destro si 
connetterà automaticamente al proprio dispositivo, mentre 
l'auricolare sinistro si connetterà a quello destro (in caso di 
identico livello della batteria).               
1. L'auricolare sinistro passa a Primario quando il livello della 
    batteria dell'auricolare sinistro è superiore del 30% rispetto 
    a quello destro. 
2. Se il Primario esce dalla portata del dispositivo collegato, il 
    Secondario passerà a Primario e avvierà la modalità di 
    abbinamento per connettersi al dispositivo. Il Primario 
    precedente entrerà in modalità di abbinamento Sinistra e Destra.

Sensore a infrarossi

Vi siamo grati per l'acquisto effettuato
Sappiamo che vi godrete le nuove cuf�e 1MORE e le apprezzerete quanto le apprezziamo noi. Se 
desiderate dettagli su questo o altri prodotti della gamma 1MORE potete visitare il nostro sito on-line 
tramite la scansione del codice QR. Nel sito www.1more.com potrete registrarvi come VIP e 1MORE 
vi tratterà come tale.
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I prodotti 1MORE sono garantiti esenti di difetti di materiale e di realizzazione per il periodo di una 
anno dalla data dell'acquisto originario al dettaglio, quando usati nel rispetto del manuale d'uso 
1MORE. Nell'ambito di tale garanzia, il vostro reclamo può essere indirizzato a 1MORE, anche se 
avete acquistato il prodotto presso una terza parte autorizzata. Durante il periodo di garanzia, la 
1MORE, a sua unica discrezione, riparerà o sostituirà il pezzo originale, le parti difettose o emetterà 
un rimborso del prezzo originale del dispositivo. Tale garanzia non include i danni risultanti da 
incidenti, o da uso, manutenzione o riparazione impropri o da altri cause che non siano difetti del 
materiale o della realizzazione.
Per ulteriori dettagli di garanzia, si prega di visitare il sito www.1more.com

Apprezziamo Il Tuo Affare

La luce LED della custodia di 
ricarica indicherà il diverso stato 
della batteria: luce rossa indica 
batteria scarica, luce arancione 
indica batteria media e luce verde 
indica batteria carica.

Posiziona l'auricolare 
esattamente nella confezione. 
La luce rossa indicherà che le 
cuf�e si stanno caricando.

La ricarica completa richiede 
circa 70 minuti. La spia rossa si 
spegne per indicare che la carica 
è completa.

Indicatore LED per batteria 
scarica: quando rimangono 
25-30 minuti di utilizzo, sentirai 
il suono di noti�ca e 
l'indicatore LED lampeggerà in 
rosso due volte al secondo, 
alternando ogni 10 secondi.

Indicatore LED per lo stato della batteria 
del case: quando la batteria è troppo 
carica, l'indicatore LED lampeggia in rosso 
una volta al secondo, lampeggia di 1 
secondo alternativamente e dura 10 volte.

Quando le cuf�e sono inserite nella 
custodia di ricarica e il LED della 
custodia lampeggia 5 volte, la custodia 
ha la batteria scarica, si prega prima di 
tutto di ricaricare la custodia.

Un sensore IR rileva automaticamente quando si tolgono le cuf�e per interrompere la riproduzione in 

modo intuitivo e riprende la riproduzione quando le si reinserisce.

Per disattivare la riproduzione automatica, collega le cuf�e all'APP 1MORE Music.

Con la presente Tiinlab dichiara, che cuf�a senza �li è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e relative 
disposizioni della direttiva 2014/53/EU.
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